

No. 20-1293

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABBVIE INC., ABBOTT LABORATORIES, UNIMED
PHARMACEUTICALS LLC, AND BESINS HEALTHCARE,
INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals For The Third
Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

DARYL JOSEFFER
STEPHANIE A. MALONEY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 465-5337

ILANA H. EISENSTEIN
Counsel of Record
ADAM PIERSON
JUSTIN R. SARNO
RACHEL A.H. HORTON
DANIELLE T. MORRISON
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
One Liberty Place
1650 Market St., Suite 5000
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 656-3351
Ilana.Eisenstein@dlapiper.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
A. This Court’s Intervention Is Needed To Ensure That The “Sham” Exception Does Not Swallow <i>Noerr- Pennington</i> Immunity.	3
1. This Court Established A Two- Step Test For “Sham” Litigation That Requires Proof of Subjective Unlawful Intent.....	3
2. The Third Circuit Improperly Conflated the Objective and Subjective Prongs	5
B. The <i>Noerr-Pennington</i> Doctrine Protects Not Only Civil Litigation, But Also The Right To Petition Executive And Legislative Bodies.	7
1. Lobbying Legislatures and Public Officials	8
2. Lobbying the Executive Branch.....	9
3. Petitioning the Courts.....	10

C.	This Court Should Clarify The “Sham” Exception To The <i>Noerr- Pennington</i> Doctrine.....	11
D.	The Threat of Government Enforcement And Civil Litigation Will Chill Protected Activity Without Clarification By This Court.....	13
	CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>A.D. Bedell Wholesale Co. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001)	3
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	9
<i>Assigned Container Ship Claims, Inc. v. Am. President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 784 F.2d 1420 (9th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	7, 10
<i>Cheminor Drugs, Ltd. v. Ethyl Corp.</i> , 168 F.3d 119 (3d Cir. 1999)	10
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advert., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	7
<i>Clipper Exxpress v. Rocky Mountain Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 690 F.2d 1240 (9th Cir. 1982).....	9, 10
<i>Coll v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 642 F.3d 876 (10th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>CSMN Inv., LLC v. Cordillera Metro. Dist.</i> , 956 F.3d 1276 (10th Cir. 2020).....	4

<i>E.R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 910 F.3d 417 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Manistee Town Ctr. v. City of Glendale</i> , 227 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Mercatus Group, LLC v. Lake Forest Hosp.</i> , 641 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014).....	2, 13
<i>Omni Res. Dev. Corp. v. Conoco</i> , 739 F.2d 1412 (9th Cir. 1984)	4, 5
<i>Otter Tail Power Co. v. United States</i> , 410 U.S. 366 (1973).....	10
<i>Pro. Real Estate Invs., Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus. Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	2, 4, 6
<i>Puerto Rico Tel. Co., Inc. v. San Juan Cable LLC</i> , 874 F.3d 767 (1st Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Razorback Ready Mix Concrete Co. v. Weaver</i> , 761 F.2d 484 (8th Cir. 1985).....	7
<i>U.S. Futures Exch., LLC v. Bd. of Trade of the City of Chicago, Inc.</i> , 953 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2020).....	4

<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	2
<i>Walker Process Equip., Inc. v. Food Mach. & Chem. Corp.</i> , 382 U.S. 172 (1965).....	14
<i>Westmac, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 797 F.2d 313 (6th Cir. 1986).....	6, 7
<i>Winterland Concessions Co. v. Trela</i> , 735 F.2d 257 (7th Cir. 1984).....	6

DOCKETED CASES

<i>AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. Fed. Trade Comm'n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 194, No. 19-508 (argued Jan. 13, 2021).....	14, 15
<i>ADP, LLC v. Ultimate Software Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 16-8664-KM-MAH (D.N.J., Mar. 5, 2018).....	14
<i>Boydston Equip. Mfg., LLC v. Cottrell, Inc.</i> , No. 3:16-cv-790-SI, 2017 WL 4803938 (D. Or. Oct. 24, 2017).....	14

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

42 U.S.C. § 1983	9
------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Enforcement Perspectives on the Noerr- Pennington Doctrine</i> , An FTC Staff Report (2006).....	12
--	----

Lars Noah, <i>Sham Petitioning as a Threat to the Integrity of the Regulatory Process</i> , 74 N.C. L. REV. 1, 41 (1995).....	15
Marina Lao, <i>Reforming the Noerr-Pennington Antitrust Immunity Doctrine</i> , 55 RUTGERS L. REV. 965 (Summer 2003)	8
Shari Ross Lahlou, Greg Luib, Michael Weiner, <i>High Stakes at the High Court: The FTC's Disgorgement Authority Comes Before the Supreme Court</i> , 35 ANTITRUST (Fall 2020)	14
